
MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 6 December 2017
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

Procedural/Administrative Items

1.  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  

2.  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 14)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on the 22nd September, 2017.

3.  Actions Arising From the Previous Meetings  (Pages 15 - 16)

The Committee will receive a report detailing action taken and arising from 
previous meetings of the Committee.

Items for Discussion/Decision

4.  Strategic Risk Register - Full Review 2017  (Pages 17 - 38)

The Executive Director Core Services will submit a report prefacing a report to be 
submitted to Cabinet on the 10th January, 2018, on the latest review of the 
Strategic Risk Register undertaken in October 2017.

5.  Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2017/18 - Quarter Ended 30th September, 2017  
(Pages 39 - 58)

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud will submit a report 
presenting a comprehensive overview of the key activities and findings of Internal 
Audit based on the Service’s work for the whole of the second quarter of the 
2017/18 audit year.

6.  Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Progress Report  (Pages 59 - 68)

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud will submit a report providing 
an account of the work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the period 1st April 
to 31st October, 2017. 

Items for Information

7.  External Audit - Technical Update and Progress Report  (Pages 69 - 92)

The Committee will receive the External Audit Technical Update which 
incorporates the External Audit Progress Report.

8.  Audit Committee Work Plan 2017/18 and 2018/19  (Pages 93 - 96)

The Committee will receive a report providing the indicative work plan for the 
Committee for its proposed scheduled meetings for the remainder of the 2017/18 

Public Document Pack



Municipal Year and for 2018/19.

To: Chair and Members of Audit Committee:-

Councillors Clements (Chair), Barnard, Lofts and Richardson; together with 
Independent members Ms K Armitage, Ms D Brown, Mr S Gill, Mr P Johnson and 
Mr M Marks

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
All Executive Directors
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance
Ian Rooth, Head of Financial Services
Adrian Hunt, Risk Management Manager
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Louise Booth, Audit Manager

Council Governance Unit – 3 copies

Please contact William Ward on 01226 773451 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 28 November 2017



MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: Friday, 22 September 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

Present Councillors Clements (Chair), Barnard and Lofts together with 
Independent Members - Ms D Brown, Mr S Gill, Mr P Johnson and 
Mr M Marks

24. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest from Members in respect of items on the 
agenda.

25. FUTURE AGENDA DISTRIBUTION 

The Chair informed Members of the Committee that from November, 2017 the 
Council intended to move towards paperless meetings with agenda and reports being 
accessed electronically.

The Executive Director Core Services reported that papers would be available via the 
Council’s website or via the Modern.gov app for users with Apple, Android and 
Windows Devices (running Windows 8.1 or Windows 10).  Only those Members who 
were able to demonstrate special circumstances (such as medical need) would be 
provided with papers.

In relation to Independent Members, papers would be sent electronically those 
members who  possessed suitable devices and any reports containing exempt 
information would be send vie encrypted email.

Any Independent Member wishing to retain paper documentation for meetings should 
contact the Executive Director Core Services prior to the next meeting.

26. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 19th July, 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

27. ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

The Committee received a report detailing actions taken and arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

28. REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 2016/17 

The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor (KPMG) which had been 
submitted in accordance with International Standard on Auditing 260, the External 
Audit Governance Report 2016/17.  Mrs C Partridge representing KPMG attended 
the meeting to present the report.

Page 3

Item 2



2

The report incorporated, amongst other things, the following:

 The Financial Statements, including the significant audit risks, area of audit 
focus and judgements

 The proposed opinion and audit differences
 The Accounts Production and audit process
 The current position with regard to the completion of the audit of the financial 

statements
 The Value for Money Conclusion which indicated that there were no identified 

VFM risks

Appendices to the report provided the following:

 Key issues and recommendations
 The follow up of prior year recommendations – all of which had been 

implemented
 The audit differences
 Materiality and the reporting of audit differences
 The Declaration of independence and objectivity
 The audit fees

In relation to the Financial Statements, the report summarised the key findings in 
relation to the 2016/17 external audit.  The report focussed on the work which had 
been completed in August 2017 on the Authority’s significant risk areas as well as 
other areas of the financial statements together with additional findings in respect of 
KPMG’s control work.  She stated that subject to all outstanding queries being 
resolved satisfactorily, it was anticipated that an unqualified audit opinion on the 
Authority’s financial statements would be issued before the deadline of 30th 
September, 20
[...]
 their 
pension.  This could, of course, change if at some later date the former 
employees’ condition worsened.

RESOLVED that the report be received and that Mrs A Brown be thanked for 
attending the meeting and for answering Members questions.

35. WORKSHOP MEETING - ARRANGEMENTS 

The Committee was requested to consider:

(a)  a request from a Member to change the date of the Workshop meeting due to 
it being scheduled to be held during the half term holidays.  In addition; and

(b) The arrangements and topics for discussion at the Workshop meeting 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday 1st November, 2017.

It was noted that, given the difficulty in arranging an alternative date, the Member 
requesting the change had agreed to meet the Chair following the Worksop meeting 
to discuss issues raised.

The Executive Director Core Services reported that issues currently identified for 
discussion included:

 A review of the Terms of Reference and Self-Assessment
 Training review
 Review of Working arrangements – following the previous review of the Terms 

of Reference
 Audit Committee Annual Report

The Chair stated that any member wishing to add an item for discussion should 
either contact himself of the Executive Director Core Services.

Page 13



12

RESOLVED that the report be received.

36. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2017/18 

The Committee received a report providing the indicative work plan for the 
Committee for its proposed scheduled meetings for the remainder of the 2017/18 
Municipal Year.

RESOLVED that the core work plan for 2017/18 meetings of the Audit Committee be 
approved and reviewed on a regular basis.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 14



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 6th December, 2017      

ACTIONS ARISING FROM MEETINGS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

1

Date of 
Meeting

Agenda  
Ref Subject Details of Actions Arising Person 

Responsible Status / Response

19th July, 
2017

7 Review of the 
Effectiveness 

of Internal 
Audit

To receive a report on the outcome of the 
review of how audit recommendations are 
classified and categorised (this may be incorporated 
into the regular Progress Report rather than being a 
separate report)

Head of 
Internal Audit 
and Corporate 

Anti-Fraud

17th January, 2018

P
age 15

Item
 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of the Executive Director (Core Services)

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 6th December 2017

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – Full Review October 2017

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 This brief covering note presents the draft Cabinet Report for the latest review of the Strategic Risk 
Register (SRR), which has been programmed for consideration by Cabinet on the 10th January 
2018.

1.2 This report forms part of the Audit Committee’s assurance process where it was agreed that 
following the completion of each review of the SRR, the Audit Committee considers the latest 
iteration of the SRR, and where appropriate, provides comment.

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 

I. Considers, and comments accordingly on the outcomes of the recent review of the 
SRR, in relation to the management, challenge and development of the SRR; 

II. Considers whether any further information regarding the SRR review process is 
required from the Risk and Governance Manager;

III. Considers whether any further information is required from specific Risk Owners, or 
Risk Mitigation Action Owners regarding the progress towards managing and 
mitigating SRR risks; and,

IV. Confirms whether the Committee wishes to continues to receive periodic updates as 
to the progress of the actions taken and their impact on the SRR, or whether the 
Committee requires a deeper level of assurance that could be provided through the 
provision of a more detailed or focused report.

Contact Officer: Risk and Governance Manager
Telephone: 01226 77 3119
Date: 16th November 2017

Page 17

Item 4



2

Report of the Executive Director (Core Services)

CABINET – 10th January 2018

STRATEGIC RISK R
[...]
the Waste PFI project are sighted on the issue and are leading negotiations.
WIDP Transactor is sighted on the issue and is feeding in the experience from other PFI projects.
Senior Managers (SD's & ED's) from Place and Finance and Legal are aware of the ongoing risk. N/A N/A N/A 1

To continue dialogue with the PFI Operator. Internal Risk and Governance team are to be
brought on board from all three partners - ongoing conversations with Insurers and
development of working group

Paul Castle 50%
Amber

31/03/2018

O
N

E 
C

O
U

N
C

IL

Priorit
y Risk No Risk Title Risk Consequences Risk Owner Existing Control Measures Mar-16 Oct-16 Mar-17 Oct-17 Risk Mitigation Action Owner % comp Review Date Recovery Plan

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
and Corporate Anti-Fraud

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 6th DECEMBER 2017

INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2017/18
QUARTER ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

Executive Summary  

1. Internal Audit work undertaken during the period did not identify any fundamental 
recommendations. However, Internal Audit has given a notional ‘no assurance 
opinion’ during this period arising from the review into the Highways Design and 
Construction Service which was reported to Senior Management Team dated 
26th September 2017 (Para. 4.1).  

2. The internal control assurance opinion overall is considered to be adequate, 
based upon the results of the work undertaken during the quarter (Para. 6.1 / 
Appendix 1).

3. Of the 39 recommendations followed-up, 13 (33%) had been implemented by the 
original target date, 9 (23%) had been implemented after the original target date 
and 17 (44%) had not been implemented, with revised implementation dates 
agreed by management (Para. 4.4).

4. In relation to the Barnsley MBC audit plan, actual days delivered are in line with 
the profile for the first half of the year (Para.7.8 & Appendix 2).

5. Quarterly performance of the function is generally satisfactory. The chargeable 
time indicator is slightly below target, but this is due in the main to the bedding in 
of the newly appointed Audit Manager and Principal Auditor. They are now 
working to capacity and the percentage chargeable is rising accordingly. 
(Para.8.2 and 8.3 & Appendix 3).

Page 39

Item 5



2

Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
and Corporate Anti-Fraud

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 6TH DECEMBER 2017

INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2017/18
QUARTER ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report provides the Audit Committee with a comprehensive overview of the key 
activities and findings of Internal Audit based on the Service’s work covering the 
whole of the second quarter to ensure that the Audit Committee is provided with the 
most up to date position. This report provides the Audit Committee with information 
relevant to its responsibilities within its terms of reference (terms of reference items 
(a), (b), (h), (i) and (k)).  

1.2 The report covers:-

i. The issues arising from completed Internal Audit work in the period (section 4 
and Appendix 1);

ii. Matters that have required investigation (section 5);

iii. An opinion on the ongoing overall assurance Internal Audit is able to provide 
based on the work undertaken regarding the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Authority’s internal control environment (section 6);

iv. Progress on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan for the period up to the end 
of the second quarter of 2017/18 year (section 7 and Appendix 2);

v. Details of Internal Audit’s performance for the quarter utilising Performance 
Indicators (section 8 and Appendices 3 and 4).

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee:-

i. consider the issues arising from completed Internal Audit work in the 
period along with the responses received from management;

ii. note the assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control framework based on the work of Internal 
Au
[...]
7.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that:-

i. The Audit Committee notes the progress made in the development of 
effective arrangements and measures to minimise the risk of fraud and 
corruption.

ii. The Audit Committee continues to receive regular progress reports on 
internal and external fraud investigated by the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team.

3. Background Information

3.1 The Audit Committee received details of progress in the Annual Fraud Report 
presented at the June meeting. This progress report highlights the work undertaken in 
respect of fraud management and investigations during the first seven months of 
2017/2018.

3.2 Details of sample fraud cases are reported at Appendix 1.

4. Council Tax Support Investigations 

4.1 The levels of CTS fraud identified nationally continue to be relatively low. CAFT have 
identified three fraudulent council tax support claims totalling £4,563.38 since April 
2017.
 

4.2 A summary of the Council Tax Support workload of CAFT for the period 1st April 2017 
to 31st October 2017 is shown below.

Referrals 76
Overpayment less than £500 2
Overpayment greater than £500 3
BMBC officer dismissed 1
Referrals not pursued 63
Current investigations 7

4.3 A summary of referrals not pursued for investigation is shown in the table below.

Page 59

Item 6



Details Numbers
Change in circumstance already known - no issue 3
Poor intelligence – not enough evidence to pursue 7
Referred  to DWP for investigation 28
Referred to another Council Department 1
Referred  to National Crime Agency 1
No evidence of fraud 23
Total 63

The majority of allegations of irregularity received from members of the public are 
referred to the DWP for consideration and investigation. CAFT have no responsibility 
for these investigations and does not receive any feedback on the quality of the 
referrals received from the public or the outcome.

4.4 A fraud referral received from the Benefits, Taxation and Income (BTI) Department 
resulted in the dis

Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 6 December 2017
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES

Present Councillors Richardson (Chair) and Barnard together with 
Independent Members - Ms K Armitage, Ms D Brown, Mr P Johnson 
and Mr M Marks

37. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor Richardson be appointed Chair of the Committee for the 
purposes of this meeting only.

38. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest from Members in respect of items on the 
agenda.

39. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 22nd September, 2017 were taken as read 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

40. ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

The Committee received a report detailing actions taken and arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee.

The Executive Director Core services reported that following a request made at the 
Workshop meeting held on the 1st November, 2017, he was in the process of 
preparing a report to address matters raised in relation to the scrutiny function of the 
authority.  This report would be submitted to Committee sometime in the New Year.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

41. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - FULL REVIEW 2017 

The Executive Director Core Services submitted a report prefacing a report ot be 
submitted to Cabinet on the 10th January, 2018 on a full review of the Strategic Risk 
Register undertaken in October 2017 and presenting the outcomes of that review.

The report, which was presented by Mr A Hunt, Risk and Governance Manager 
formed part of the Committee’s assurance process where it was agreed that following 
the completion of the review of the Strategic Risk Register, the Committee consider 
the latest version and provide appropriate comments thereon.

The Register contained those high level risks that were considered significant 
potential obstacles to the achievement of the Authority’s Corporate Objectives.  It 
was important that the Register remain up to date and be reviewed regularly in order 



2

to accurately reflect the most significant risks to the achievement of objectives and 
facilitate timely and effective mitigations to those risks.

Following a review of the Strategic Risk Register in March 2017, a further review had 
been undertaken in October, 2017 the outcomes of which were detailed within the 
report.  Mr Hunt outlined the way in which the register had been reviewed together 
with the role of the Senior Management Team in this process.  He commented on the 
main components of the review and the items included.

The report outlined:

 The introduction and background to the Strategic Risk Register
 The distribution of the risks across the six concern rating classifications
 The changes since the last review with the inclusion of an additional risk 4103 

(Waste PFI Insurance Risk) which had been added following its escalation 
from the operational risk register for Environment and Transport.  It was noted 
that increased insurance premiums applied to Waste PFI Operators were 
passed back to the Partnership which, in turn, would put pressure on the 
Medium Term Financial Statement as there was currently no additional 
finance available to fund any increase experienced by the Operator. Whilst 
this was not a strategic risk in nature, it had been included due to the 
significant impact this could have.  It was anticipated that discussions which 
were ongoing with external advisors to the Waste PFI project would be 
completed shortly following which there would be further discussions with all 
parties including SMT and appropriate Service Directors and Executive 
Director

 The significant /red risks and new and emerging risks and the risk mitigation 
actions.  In relation to this, particular reference was made to the work that had 
been undertaken in relation to the following risks:

o Risk 3026 (Failure to Achieve a reduction in health inequalities)
o Risk 3792 (Failure to be prepared to assist in the event of an 

emergency resilience event in the region
o Risk 3793 (Failure to ensure that appropriate disaster recovery 

arrangements are in place to ensure the Council is able to recover in 
the event of a business continuity threat)

 Other significant risks to the Strategic Risk Register

A further review of the Register was now programmed with other governance related 
reports relating to Corporate Finance and Performance Management in order for the 
Cabinet to receive and consider governance related reports as a broad suite of 
documents.

The report and Register indicated how assurance against significant risk was being 
managed appropriately and Appendices to the report provided details of:

 The background to the Strategic Risk Register
 The ‘direction of travel’ trends
 The risks that had been completed/closed



3

 The new risk mitigation actions
 A copy of the full Strategic Risk Register as at October 2017

In the ensuing discussion, particular reference was made to the following:

 A new and emerging risk would be in relation to the Glassworks project.  It 
was noted that the scheme was well managed and there was good 
governance, however, SMT had wanted this expressed as a strategic risk 
given the significance for the economic regeneration of the area and the 
impact this would have on the Town Centre.  Arising out of this, there was a 
discussion of:

o  the underlying concerns/risks identified with both and of the action 
taken to ameliorate as far as was possible, the issues identified

o the funding arrangements and within this context, the  identification of 
appropriate strategies, contingency and reserves arrangements

o the action being taken to secure tenants, the letting arrangements and 
the timescales associated therewith 

 in relation to Risk 3792 (Failure to be prepared to assist in the event of an 
emergency resilience event in the region), it was noted that an assurance had 
been made to the Senior Management Team that matters were being 
addressed appropriately.  A further update for the Committee would be 
provided

 a written protocol and adequate and appropriate relationships were in place 
and had been refreshed between all necessary departments and agencies in 
order to respond to incidents identified within the completed/closed Risk 3035 
(Loss of Assets and resources as a result of a one-off incident of 
fraud/corruption/bribery or sustained or widespread occurrences).  The 
arrangements were working well as anticipated and currently one case was 
being pursued because of the significant nature of the matter involved.  

 Arising out of the above, reference was made to the Data Protection Act 
arrangements currently in place and to those being developed in order to 
comply with the General Data Protection Regulations 2018 information about 
which had been provided to the workshop meeting held on the 1st December, 
2017.  

o The Information Governance Board had the necessary plans and 
resources in place and the Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-
Fraud was to be the designated Data Protection Officer.  Further 
reports would be submitted to this Committee as work progressed.  

o The voluntary assessment of the Authority by the Information 
Commissioner last month had been both positive and constructive and 
gave a reasonable level of assurance.  Whilst some recommendations 
had been presented for improvements, the inspection had generally 
been happy with the Authority’s approach to the General Data 
Protection Regulation arrangements

RESOLVED that the report on the outcome of the recent review of the Strategic Risk 
Register in relation to the management, challenge and development of the Register 



4

be noted and the Committee continue to receive periodic updates as to the process 
of the actions taken and their impact on the Strategic Risk Register.

42. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2017/18 - QUARTER ENDED 30TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2017 

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud submitted a report providing a 
comprehensive overview of the key activities and findings of Internal Audit based on 
the Service’s work covering the whole of the second quarter of the 2017/18 audit 
year.

The report covered:

 The issues arising from completed Internal Audit work in the period
 Matters that had required investigation
 An opinion on the ongoing overall assurance Internal Audit was able to 

provide based on the work undertaken regarding the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment

 Progress on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan for the period up to the end 
of the second quarter of 2017/18

 Details of Internal Audit’s performance for the quarter utilising performance 
indicators

Internal Audit work undertaken during the period did not identify any fundamental 
recommendations, however, a notional ‘no assurance’ opinion was given arising from 
the review into the Highways Design and Construction Service

The internal control assurance opinion overall remained adequate based on the 
results of the work undertaken during the quarter.

Of the 39 recommendations followed up, 33% had been implemented by the original 
target date, 23% had been implemented after the original target date and 44% had 
not been implemented, with revised implementation dates being agreed by 
management.

In relation to the Audit Plan, actual days delivered were in line with the profile for the 
first half of the year.
 
Quarterly performance of the function was generally satisfactory. The Performance 
Indicators relating to chargeable time was slightly below profile but this was due, in 
the main, to the bedding in of the newly appointed Audit Manager and Principal 
Auditor.  These officers were now working to capacity and the percentage of 
chargeable time was rising accordingly.  

In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning, the following 
matters were highlighted:

 16 reviews were currently ongoing with five in the draft report stage



5

 Work was ongoing to understand why audit recommendations were not being 
implemented by the agreed target dates given that these were agreed by the 
service in question.  Internal Audit were providing challenge about the setting of 
dates and how achievable these were.

 Appendix 2 to the report indicated that whilst only one report had been issued 
during the quarter, this did not represent the entire output of the Service.  
Outcomes from the Service’s increasing consultancy based audit work were not 
included. It was noted that such reviews tended to be less tangible and/or less 
formal than the traditional audit reporting reviews. The objective when conducting 
this type of work was to deliver a more flexible approach to Internal Audit by 
providing ‘real time’, added value feedback during the audit year.  The Head of 
Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud emphasised that all internal audit work 
contributed to the overall annual opinion

 In relation to the failure to adhere to timescales, there was a discussion as to 
how various aspects of a Manager’s Performance Indicators in relation to the 
requirement to meet corporate compliance targets could or should be 
incorporated into the organisations Improvement Framework.  In this way, 
Managers could then be held fully accountable for their actions in relation to the 
implementation of audit recommendations.  The Head of Internal Audit and 
Corporate Anti-Fraud commented on the varying reasons for the delay in 
implementing recommendations and that a further analysis of those reasons 
would assist in challenging whether or not originally suggested timescales were 
relevant/appropriate

 It was noted that one fundamental recommendation had been given a revised 
target date for completion.  An update on this would be provided to a future 
meeting

 In response to specific questioning, there was a discussion about subsidiary 
companies/organisations and the way in which systems and processes were 
audited or scrutinised in terms of financial management and governance.  

 The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud gave a brief outline of the 
organisations in which the Authority was involved.  He made reference the 
varying methods in which such organisations were held to account and within this 
context commented on financial management arrangements, the partnership and 
relationship/governance arrangements as well as the ways in which issues of 
concern could be escalated.  

 The Risk and Governance Manager commented that these types of issue were 
being expressed within the AGS Framework document an update on which was 
to be submitted to the next meeting.  In this respect, the Committee could, under 
its new Terms of Reference, call in the lead officer concerned if Members had 
any particular concerns.  

 Arising out of the above discussion, the Executive Director Core Services briefly 
commended on lessons learned from the Digital Region Company in relation to 
the identification and management of risks

 The Committee noted that the Council’s External Auditor KPMG audited 
companies that were 100% owned by the Authority



6

RESOLVED 

(i) that the issues arising from the completed internal audit work for the period 
along with the responses received from management be noted;

(ii) that the assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s Internal Control Framework based on the work of Internal Audit in 
the period to the end of September 2017 be noted;

(iii) that the progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 20117/18 for the period to 
the end of September 2017 be noted; and

(iv) that the performance of the Internal Audit Division for the second quarter be 
noted.

43. CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM PROGRESS REPORT 

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud submitted a report providing an 
account of the work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the period 1st April to 31st 
October, 2017.

The report provided details of the following activities in which the Team were 
currently involved:

 Council Tax Support investigations
 Council Tax fraudulent liability claims
 Right to Buy investigations
 Corporate Investigations
 National Fraud Initiative involvement
 Tenancy Fraud
 Fraud Awareness training 
 The review of the Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policies
 Work with External Clients

An appendix to the report gave details of sample fraud cases that had been 
investigated together with the results/outcome.

The report indicated and the Principal Auditor (Corporate Anti-Fraud) gave details of 
the positive impact the Team was having in tackling fraud which was very much 
welcomed.  It was noted that the Team’s work was continuing to have significant 
results as initiatives were now becoming embedded within the Council’s processes 
and procedures.
 
The Principal Auditor (Corporate Anti-Fraud) referred, amongst other things, to the 
following:



7

 The use of the ‘Fraud Hotline’.  Arising out of this it was noted that the majority 
of allegations of irregularity received from members of the public in relation to 
Council Tax were now referred to the DWP for consideration and investigation.

 Joint working arrangements were being developed between the Service and 
the DWP in relation to Council Tax investigations which would lead to financial 
savings for both organisations

 Work undertaken in relation to the National Fraud Initiative had been 
particularly successful

 Work was continuing and the service was in the process of uploading the 
single person database for the annual mandatory check

 Work was continuing with Berneslai Homes in relation to Tenancy Fraud and a 
further two referrals had been received for further follow up, the outcomes of 
which would be reported to a future meeting

 Fraud Awareness training was continuing and was now ‘live’ on the Council’s 
new e-learning platform (POD)

In the ensuing discussion, particular reference was made to the following:

 In response to detailed questioning, information was provided about the ways in 
which the Authority attempted to ensure that there were no duplicate payments.  It 
was noted that no duplicate payments had been identified since October 2016.  
Arising out of this discussion, the Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud 
reported on the outcome of discussions with a specialist company who were 
willing to provide a free risk review of payments data.  Decisions on whether or 
not to purchase any additional software would be dependent upon the outcome of 
that review

 There was a discussion of the increase in the Empty Property discount on second 
properties, of the implications of this and of the action taken to prevent fraud 

 It was noted that Fraud Awareness Training was mandatory for all ‘new starter’ 
and it had been suggested that this be made mandatory for all employees

 Reference was made of the need to improve publicity of successes of the service 
as this would act as a deterrent to further fraud.  This was something that the 
Service was actively investigating

 Arising out of the above, reference was made to the development of a full suite of 
guidance and policy documents which were currently under consideration by SMT 
prior to consideration by Cabinet and this Committee prior to launch.  Following 
this, it might be appropriate to arrange for further publicity to be undertaken

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the progress made in the development of effective arrangements and 
measures to minimise the risk of fraud and corruption be noted; and

(ii) that the Committee receive six monthly progress reports on internal and 
external fraud investigated by the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team.



8

44. EXTERNAL AUDIT - TECHNICAL UPDATE AND PROGRESS REPORT 

Ms C Partridge (KPMG) presented the Technical Update and External Audit progress 
report.

The Committee was informed that work was ongoing in relation to the planning of the 
audit of the Financial Statements and Value for Money with the intention of bringing 
the audit plan to a meeting early in the New Year.  The work on certifying the housing 
benefits return was in the final stages and the Teachers’ Pension and Pooling of 
Housing Capital Receipts return had been certified and no issues had been 
identified.

The KPMG pensions team had also been commissioned to undertake work in 
relation to the impact of the Local Government Pension Scheme surplus on the 
Authority.  Arising out of this, there was a discussion of the rationale for this work and 
the potential implications for the Authority of any changes particularly in relation to 
employer contributions and the need to protect the value of the scheme.  

An appendix to the report gave details of the 2017/18 deliverables together with the 
timing and status of those deliverables.

The report then went on to give details of KPMG resources and recent technical 
developments.

RESOLVED that the External Audit progress report, resources and technical update 
be noted.

45. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2017/18 AND 2018/19 

The Committee received a report providing the work plan for the Committee for its 
proposed scheduled meetings for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year 
together with the indicative plan for meetings in 2018/19.

It was reported that due to regulatory changes in the timing of the approval of the 
Final Accounts, (which now required Council approval by the end of July), there had 
been a number of changes to the work programme.  In addition the meetings 
scheduled for 18th July and 21st September, 2018 were likely to change.  Further 
information would be submitted to the January meeting.

RESOLVED that the core work plan for 2017/18 meetings of the Audit Committee 
and the indicative plan for meetings in 2018/19 be approved and reviewed on a 
regular basis.

…………………………….
Chair


